
July 10, 2014 C of A Minutes 
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

Minutes 
 
The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph held its Regular Meeting on Thursday July 
10, 2014 at 4:00 p.m. in Council Chambers, City Hall, with the following members present: 
   

R. Funnell, Chair 
  B. Birdsell 
  C. Downer 
  L. McNair 
  K. Ash 
 
Regrets: J. Hillen 
   
Staff Present: M. Witmer, Planner 
  L. Sulatycki, Planner 
  T. Russell, Secretary-Treasurer 
 
Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
Meeting Minutes 
 
 Moved by L. McNair and seconded by K. Ash, 
 

“THAT the Minutes from the June 12, 2014 Regular Meeting of the Committee of 
Adjustment, be approved as printed and circulated.” 
 

      Carried  
 
 
 
Other Business 
 
Chair R. Funnell introduced and welcomed new Planner L. Sulatycki to the Committee.  
 
Chair R. Funnell updated the Committee regarding draft policies related to the Committee of 
Adjustment including the draft Procedural By-law, Administrative Policies and new proposed 
Rules. He advised that he has met with staff in the Clerks and Legal Services departments to 
discuss these policies, and that they will be circulated to the members for review and comment 
once available. 
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Secretary-Treasurer T. Russell notified the Committee that a decision from the Ontario 
Municipal Board (OMB) was made on July 2, 2014 regarding 92 Harvard Road (File A-116/13) 
and 16 Whispering Ridge Drive (File A-115/13). Both of these variance applications were 
requesting reduced separation distances for lodging houses. Both appeals were dismissed by 
the OMB and therefore both variances have been refused. A copy of the decision was provided 
to the Committee members. 
 
 
Application:  A-56/14   
 
Owner:  Woolwich Management Group Ltd.  
 
Agent:   Patrick Meagher, Tacoma Engineers Inc. 
 
Location:  24 Norwich Street East  
 
In Attendance: Pat Meagher 

Monica Mezzezi 
Jean Rossiar 

    
Secretary-Treasurer T. Russell advised the Committee that the agent for this application has 
provided documentation indicating existing parking arrangements for off-street parking at 255 
Woolwich Street (First Baptist Church). A copy of the parking registration form and invoice for 5 
parking spaces was provided to the Committee members. 
 
Secretary-Treasurer T. Russell advised the Committee that an email was received from Mr. 
David Starr, owner of 221 Woolwich Street, supporting this application. As this email was 
submitted after the comment deadline, a copy of the correspondence from Mr. Starr was 
provided to the Committee members.  
 
Secretary-Treasurer T. Russell also advised the Committee that there was an error on the staff 
comments for this application. Under the Engineering Services section, the last sentence should 
have read as follows: “….Engineering staff can support their comments and recommendations 
for approval” instead of deferral. 
 
Chair R. Funnell questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 
requirements and if the staff comments were received. 
 
Mr. P. Meagher replied that the sign was posted and that he received staff comments. He 
provided an overview of the application and stated that he was concerned about the 
requirement to register a parking agreement on title for 255 Woolwich Street, especially if all 
three parties including the City cannot come to an agreement. He suggested to the Committee 
that the condition could be revised to instead require written consent from the owner of the 
abutting property (255 Woolwich Street). 

Page 2 



July 10, 2014 C of A Minutes 
 

Committee member K. Ash stated that the documents provided to the Committee show that 
the existing parking agreement is in place for one year. She asked Mr. P. Meagher what the 
plans are parking once the year has passed. Mr. P. Meagher replied that agreement is only in 
place for one year for payment purposes. Committee member K. Ash stated that she would like 
assurance that the parking agreement will be renewed after one year if this application is 
approved to ensure adequate parking is provided in the future. 
 
Committee member L. McNair stated that he is concerned about the time period of the parking 
agreement being only one year. Mr. P. Meagher stated that he would like to avoid having to 
come back to the Committee again to receive approval after the one year period has passed. 
 
Chair R. Funnell stated that the parking agreement is needed.  
 
Mr. P. Meagher asked if it would be possible for the agreement to not bind the owners of First 
Baptist Church. Committee member K. Ash remarked that the additional five spaces are not 
necessary as the business is not adding additional staff, and recommended that this matter 
come back before the Committee after one year so the owners have time to make a 
determination if these parking spaces are actually used. 
 
Committee member L. McNair asked if any representatives of the First Baptist Church were 
present and if they are willing to enter into a formal parking agreement. No one from the 
Church was present. Mr. P. Meagher replied that they are willing to enter into an agreement, 
but concerned about entering into a binding agreement that is registered on title.  
 
Committee member L. McNair recommended that the applicant extend the agreement for a 
period of one to three years, and recommended that this agreement not be registered on title.  
He indicated that the applicant could then come back to the Committee after agreement’s 
expiry. 
 
Planner M. Witmer noted that the Official Plan states that parking is required to be on the same 
property that the use requiring the parking is on. He stated that it is common practice for these 
types of agreements to be registered on title in order to achieve permanence. He suggested 
that if an agreement is not able to be made, that there are other private properties that the 
applicant could explore for parking. Another option could be to lease parking spaces from the 
City or have a parking study completed that justifies the parking needs. Planner M. Witmer 
expressed concern that if the property is sold or expands, that the parking demand could 
increase in the future.  
 
Chair R. Funnell asked Planner M. Witmer if the agreement could not name the Church 
specifically, but instead name a third party. Planner M. Witmer replied that Section 8.2.35.4 of 
the Official Plan states that parking off-site must be within reasonable walking distance of the 
subject property. 
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Mr. P. Meagher indicated that the property owned by the Church is the best option for parking 
as he is not sure if other nearby businesses will offer use of their parking spaces. 
 
Committee member L. McNair asked if the agreement cannot mention a specific property but 
require that the location chosen must be within a reasonable walking distance. Planner M. 
Witmer replied that the property owned by the Church is a logical choice for parking because of 
the Church’s peak operating hours. He indicated he would be willing to entertain special 
provisions in the agreement that would exempt the Church from providing parking at times 
when there are special events held in the Church that require additional parking demand, such 
as a wedding or funeral. 
 
Committee member K. Ash recommended that a condition be added to allow the approval to 
be in effect for one year. She believes that this application meets the four tests and will help to 
ensure adequate parking is addressed. 
 
Committee member L. McNair says the one year time period is too constricting for a business, 
and that he was opposed to adding a condition regarding timing. 
 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and desirable for 
the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, and that this 
application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
Chapter P.13 as amended, 
 
Moved by K. Ash seconded by C. Downer, 
 
“THAT in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 
1990, c.P13, as amended, variances from the requirements of Sections 6.5.2.2, 
6.5.3.5.2.1, Table 6.5.2 Row 6, 4.6.1 i), and 4.13.1 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as 
amended, for 24 Norwich Street East, 
 
a) to permit two off-street parking spaces to be located in the front yard, when the 

By-law requires that off-street parking in the OR (Office-Residential) zone shall 
not be permitted in the front yard; 

 
b) to permit 11 off-street parking spaces with a width of 2.6 metres (8.53 feet), 

when the By-law requires that a minimum of 13 off-street parking spaces shall 
be provided on site and each space shall have the minimum dimensions of 2.74 
metres by 5.48 metres (8.98 feet by 17.97 feet); 

 
c) to permit a minimum left side yard setback of 0.35 metres (1.14 feet) for the 

addition, when the By-law requires that a minimum side yard of 1.5 metres (4.92 
feet) be provided;  
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d) to permit a parked motor vehicle to be located within the sight line triangle, 
when the By-law requires that on a corner lot in any zone, within the sight line 
triangle, no parked motor vehicle should be located; and 

 
e) to permit 5 off-street parking spaces for 24 Norwich Street East to be located on 

255 Woolwich Street, when the By-law requires that every off-street parking 
area shall be located on the same lot as the use requiring the parking 

  
 be approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That prior to the issuance of site plan approval or any building permits, whichever 
occurs first, in accordance with Section 8.2.35.4 of the City’s Official Plan, the 
property owner shall enter into an agreement with the owners of 255 Woolwich 
Street (First Baptist Church) and the City, secured on title to both 24 Norwich Street 
East and 255 Woolwich Street agreeing to ensure the continued availability of five 
(5) parking spaces at 255 Woolwich Street as shown on the Key Parking Plan 
prepared by Tacoma Engineers in June 2014. 
 

2. That the variance requesting five (5) parking spaces only be permitted until June 30, 
2015.” 

 
      Carried 
 
 
Application:  B-20/14, A-63/14, A-64/14   
 
Owner:  Peter Desantis  
 
Agent:   Jeff Buisman, VanHarten Surveying Inc. 
 
Location:  15 Armstrong Avenue 
 
In Attendance: John Scott, VanHarten Surveying Inc. 

 
Chair R. Funnell questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 
requirements and if the staff comments were received. Mr. J. Scott replied that the sign was 
posted and that staff comments were received. 
  
Mr. J. Scott asked the Committee for deferral of these applications in order to address an 
additional variance that is required. 
 
Applications B-20/14, A-63/14, A-64/14 
 

Moved by C. Downer seconded by B. Birdsell, 
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“THAT Applications B-20/14, A-63/14, and A-64/14 for Peter Desantis at 15 Armstrong 
Avenue, be deferred sinedie, to allow the applicant to amend the application to request 
an additional variance for minimum lot frontage on the retained parcel, and in 
accordance with the Committee’s policy on applications deferred sinedie, that the 
applications will be considered to be withdrawn if not dealt with within 12 months of 
deferral and that the deferral application fee be paid prior to reconsideration of the 
application.” 

 
      Carried 
 
 
Committee member L. McNair left the room at 4:35 p.m. 
 
 
Application:  A-65/14 
 
Owner:  Ellen Pavanel and Wendy Donaldson  
 
Agent:   Lloyd Grinham, L. Alan Grinham Architects Inc. 
 
Location:  64 Albert Street 
  
In Attendance: Lloyd Grinham 
   Wendy Donaldson 
   Roy Allingham 

 
Chair R. Funnell questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 
requirements and if the staff comments were received. Mr. L. Grinham replied that the sign was 
posted and that staff comments were received.  
 
Mr. L. Grinham stated that the recommended conditions are acceptable, and that he expects to 
have future discussions with Heritage Committee regarding this application. 
 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and desirable for 
the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, and that this 
application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
Chapter P.13 as amended, 
 
Moved by B. Birdsell seconded by K. Ash, 
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“THAT in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 
1990, c.P13, as amended, variances from the requirements of Table 5.1.2 Row 7 and 
Table 4.7 Row 3 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 64 Albert Street, 
 
a) to permit a left side yard setback of 1.02 metres (3.4 feet) to accommodate the 

proposed addition, when the By-law requires that a minimum side yard of 1.5 
metres (4.9 feet) is provided; 
 

b) to permit a minimum setback of 1.3 metres (4.3 feet) from the front lot line to 
accommodate the open, roofed porch, when the By-law requires that for an open, 
roofed porch not exceeding 1 storey in height, a minimum setback from a lot line of 
2 metres (6.6 feet) is provided, 

  
  be approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That prior to the issuance of a building permit, the owner applies to the City Solicitor 
for an encroachment agreement and obtains approval for the encroachment of a 
portion of an existing concrete step, interlocking concrete column and an existing 
interlocking concrete retaining wall that encroach on the Albert Street road 
allowance. 
 

2. That prior to the issuance of a building permit for the addition, the elevation and 
design drawings be submitted to the City's Heritage Planner and Heritage Guelph for 
review and comment to ensure that the design of the addition respects the heritage 
character of the existing dwelling. 

 
3. That the porch not be enclosed.” 

 
      Carried 
 
 
Application:  A-60/14  
 
Owner:  Andrew McAleese and Laura Taylor 
 
Agent:   Chris Alcock   
 
Location:  65 Fountain Street West 
 
In Attendance: Chris Alcock 
 
Chair R. Funnell questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 
requirements and if the staff comments were received. Mr. C. Alcock replied that the sign was 
posted and that he received staff comments.  
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Mr. C. Alcock explained that he is the contractor for the owner and provided an overview of the 
building plans.  
The Committee members had no questions.  

 
Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and desirable for 
the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, and that this 
application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
Chapter P.13 as amended, 
 
Moved by C. Downer seconded by B. Birdsell, 
 
“THAT in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 
1990, c.P13, as amended, a variance from the requirements of Section 5.1.2.7 of Zoning 
By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 65 Fountain Street West, to permit a front yard 
setback of 2.64 metres (8.7 feet) to accommodate a proposed enclosed porch when the 
By-law requires that the minimum front yard be the average of the setbacks of the 
adjacent properties, being 3.74 metres (12.27 feet), 

  
 be approved, subject to the following condition: 
 

1. That the reduced front yard setback be limited to that of the enclosed porch in 
general accordance with the sketch provided on the Public Notice.” 

 
      Carried 

 
 

Application:  A-62/14 
 
Owner:  Michael Keleher 
 
Agent:   N/A 
 
Location:  170 York Road 
 
In Attendance: Michael Keleher 
   Kathryn Savary 

 
Chair R. Funnell questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 
requirements and if the staff comments were received. Mr. M. Keleher replied that the sign was 
posted and that he received staff comments.   
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Mr. M. Keleher stated that the recommended conditions are acceptable, and that he has not 
been in contact with Heritage staff yet.  
 
The Committee members had no questions. 
 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and desirable for 
the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, and that this 
application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
Chapter P.13 as amended, 
 
Moved by B. Birdsell seconded by K. Ash, 
 
“THAT in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 
1990, c.P13, as amended, a variance from the requirements of Section 4.5.2.1 of Zoning 
By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 170 York Road, to permit an accessory structure 
to have a height of 4.1 metres (13.5 feet), when the By-law requires that an accessory 
structure in a residential zone shall not exceed 3.6 metres (11.8 feet) in height, 
 
be approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. That the accessory structure not be used for human habitation. 

 
2. That the accessory structure not be used for a home occupation.” 
 

      Carried 
 
 
Application:  A-66/14 
 
Owner:  Maria Marchesano 
 
Agent:   Chad Nippard, Elite Renovation & Restoration Inc. 
 
Location:  159 York Road 
 
In Attendance: Chad Nippard 

 
Chair R. Funnell questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 
requirements and if the staff comments were received. Mr. C. Nippard replied that the notice 
was posted and that staff comments were received.  
 
Mr. C. Nippard explained that he consulted with staff prior to submitting the application and 
that the variance is quite minor.  
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Planner L. Sulatycki recommended that the recommended condition be revised to add the 
following wording “…and recommended mitigation plan” after consulting with Environmental 
Services. 
Committee member B. Birdsell stated that he visited the property and noted that he did not see 
any significant trees. Planner L. Sulatycki stated that the City of Guelph has a tree By-law that 
applies due to the property’s size. Planner M. Witmer indicated that during the staff inspection, 
it was noted that the adjacent property had a wooded area nearby and that the proposed 
addition would impact the canopy of the trees in this wooded area.  
 
Committee member C. Downer clarified that the condition does deal with the neighbouring 
property. 
 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and desirable for 
the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, and that this 
application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
Chapter P.13 as amended, 
 
Moved by C. Downer seconded by K. Ash, 
 
“THAT in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 
1990, c.P13, as amended, a variance from the requirements of Table 5.1.2 Row 7 of 
Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 159 York Road, to permit a left side yard 
setback of 1.05 metres (3.44 feet) to accommodate a proposed addition, when the By-
law requires that a minimum side yard of 1.2 metres (3.93 feet) is provided, 
 
be approved, subject to the following condition: 

  
1. That prior to the issuance of a building permit for the building addition, the applicant 

submit a tree inventory, preservation plan, and recommended mitigation plan for 
approval to the General Manager of Planning Services that shows the existing trees 
on the neighbouring property, including the extent of their canopies that may be 
impacted by the addition.” 
 

      Carried 
 
 
Application:  A-59/14 
 
Owner:  David (Craig) and Lynn Scott 
 
Agent:   N/A 
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Location:  10 Tolton Drive 
 
In Attendance: David Scott 
   Lynn Scott 
 
Secretary-Treasurer T. Russell advised the Committee that there have been discussions 
between staff and Guelph Hydro regarding the recommended condition. For clarification, the 
1.5 metre clearance would be measured as a radius around the existing hydro pole. The 
purpose of the clearance is for safety reasons, to ensure sufficient distance between vehicles 
and the pole. Guelph Hydro did provide an alternative option to relocation, which was been 
explained to the applicant, to install bollards around the pole to provide protection. 

 
Chair R. Funnell questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 
requirements and if the staff comments were received. Mr. D. Scott replied that the sign was 
posted and that staff comments were received.  
 
Mr. D. Scott stated that hydro pole had previously been moved before. He indicated that he will 
have further discussion with Guelph Hydro as he feels it is not reasonable for the property 
owners to pay the full cost of relocation. 
 
Committee member K. Ash asked staff for clarification if the words “coach house” and “garden 
suite” are used interchangeably in the staff comments to refer to the same building. Planner M. 
Witmer replied yes. She also clarified that in the second paragraph of the staff comments it 
should to refer to “Laughland Lane”. She asked staff for clarification if the location of the 
subject driveway is in the rear yard. Planner M. Witmer explained that this property is a 
through lot and has two front yards fronting onto Tolton Drive and Laughland Lane.  
 
Committee member K. Ash commented that there may be issues with neighbours parking on 
the neighbouring property as it one large driveway and it is not clear where the side lot line is 
located. Mr. D. Scott replied that he and the neighbour are aware of this.  
 
Planner M. Witmer noted that building permits were issued in error for two coach houses for 
two properties located on Tolton Drive. Variances were previously granted for these properties 
to have a second driveway. 
 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and desirable for 
the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, and that this 
application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
Chapter P.13 as amended, 
 
Moved by L. McNair seconded by K. Ash, 
 

Page 11 



July 10, 2014 C of A Minutes 
 

“THAT in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 
1990, c.P13, as amended, variances from the requirements of Table 5.1.2 Row 12, and 
Section 4.13.7.2.1 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 10 Tolton Drive,  
 
a) to permit a landscaped open space of 0 metres, when the By-law requires that a 

minimum area of 0.5 metres (1.6 feet) between the driveway and the nearest lot 
line must be maintained as landscaped open space; and 

 
b) to permit a residential driveway width of 7.2 metres (23.6 feet), when the By-law 

requires that a residential driveway in the R.1C zone shall have a maximum width of 
6 metres (19.7 feet), 

 
be approved, subject to the following condition: 
 
1. That the applicant must maintain a 1.5 metre clearance from the edge of the 

asphalt/driveway to the street light pole. If this clearance cannot be maintained, the 
pole will have to be relocated. The relocation costs are at the applicant’s expense.” 
 

      Carried 
 
 
Committee member L. McNair returned to the room at 4:52 p.m. 
 
 
Application:  A-61/14 
 
Owner:  John and Sharon Porter 
 
Agent:   N/A 
 
Location:  2 Amsterdam Crescent 
 
In Attendance: John Porter  

Sharon Porter 
 
Chair R. Funnell questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with Planning Act 
requirements and if the staff comments were received. 
 
Mr. J. Porter replied that the sign was posted and that comments were received. 
 
Mr. J. Porter stated that he had no comments for the Committee. 
 
Committee member L. McNair asked the applicant if he can ensure that no plantings, such as 
vines, will grow in the fence, as the recommended condition states that fence is to be 

Page 12 



July 10, 2014 C of A Minutes 
 

constructed of an open material and not act a visual barrier. Mr. J. Porter replied yes and stated 
that the fence design is intended to be ornamental with an open design.  
 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and desirable for 
the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, and that this 
application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
Chapter P.13 as amended, 
 
Moved by L. McNair seconded by C. Downer, 
 
“THAT in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 
1990, c.P13, as amended, variances from the requirements of Sections 4.5.1, 4.6.1 ii), 
4.20.9, and 4.20.10.3 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 2 Amsterdam 
Crescent, 
 
a) to permit a shed to be located in an exterior side yard, when the By-law requires 

that an accessory building may occupy a yard other than a front yard or exterior side 
yard; 

 
b) to permit a portion of the fence 1.2 metres (3.9 feet) in height to be located in the 

front yard, when the By-law requires that any fence located in the front yard shall 
not exceed 0.8 metres (2.6 feet) in height; 

 
c) to permit a fence 1.2 metres in height to be located in the remaining exterior side 

yard, when the By-law requires that any fence not exceed 0.8 metres in height in the 
remaining exterior side yard; and 

 
d) to permit a fence 1.2 metres in height to be located within the sight line triangle, 

when the By-law requires that a fence may be located within the sight line triangle 
provided that its height is not more than 0.8 metres above the level of the travelled 
portion of the abutting streets, 

  
 be approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That the 1.20 metre (3.90 feet) high metal open iron fence and gate, in the 
exterior side yard, does not extend any more than 8.50 metres (27.89 feet) along 
the Summerfield Drive property line from the existing wood fence. 

 
2. That the portion of the fence subject to this variance application be constructed 

of an open material and be maintained as to not act as a visual barrier. 
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3. That prior to the erection of the fence, the applicant submit a design of the 
proposed fence material to the City’s Planning and Engineering staff for 
approval. 

 
4. That the fence only be erected along Summerfield Drive in the location specified 

by the City’s Engineering staff.” 
 
      Carried 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 5:03 p.m. by Committee member L. McNair. 
 
 
 
 
 
R. Funnell      T. Russell 
Chair       Secretary-Treasurer    
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